

No. 22-50110

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

ISABEL LONGORIA; CATHY MORGAN

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

WARREN K. PAXTON, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY
AS ATTORNEY GENERAL OF TEXAS; SHAWN DICK, IN HIS OFFICIAL
CAPACITY AS WILLIAMSON COUNTY DISTRICT ATTORNEY

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Texas, San Antonio Division

**BRIEF FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLANT THE ATTORNEY
GENERAL OF TEXAS**

KEN PAXTON
Attorney General of Texas

JUDD E. STONE II
Solicitor General

BRENT WEBSTER
First Assistant Attorney General

BENJAMIN D. WILSON
Deputy Solicitor General
Benjamin.Wilson@oag.texas.gov

Office of the Attorney General
P.O. Box 12548 (MC 059)
Austin, Texas 78711-2548
Tel.: (512) 936-1700
Fax: (512) 474-2697

CODY RUTOWSKI
Assistant Solicitor General
Cody.Rutowski@oag.texas.gov

Counsel for Appellant Warren K.
Paxton, in His Official Capacity as the
Attorney General of Texas

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Certificate of Interested Persons.....	i
Statement Regarding Oral Argument.....	ii
Table of Authorities	v
Introduction	1
Statement of Jurisdiction	3
Issues Presented.....	4
Statement of the Case	5
I. SB1 and Section 276.016(a)(1)	5
II. Longoria’s First Challenge to Section 276.016(a)(1)	6
III. Longoria’s Second Challenge to Section 276.016(a)(1)	6
Summary of the Argument.....	10
Standard of Review	13
Argument	14
I. The District Court Lacked Jurisdiction Over the Plaintiffs’ Claims.....	14
A. Sovereign immunity bars Plaintiffs’ claims.....	14
B. Plaintiffs Lack Standing.	19
II. Plaintiffs Have Not Shown a Substantial Likelihood That They Will Prevail On the Merits.....	20
A. Government speech is not regulated by the First Amendment.	21
B. Section 276.016(a) regulates only government speech.....	23
C. The district court erred when it disregarded these straightforward principles.	24
III. Plaintiffs Cannot Satisfy the Remaining Factors	31
A. Any threatened injury to Plaintiffs is outweighed by the harm the district court’s injunction would inflict on the State.....	31
B. The district court’s preliminary injunction disserves the public interest.	35

IV. At the Very Least, the District Court’s Injunction Should Be
Narrowed..... 36

A. *Purcell* requires staying the injunction during the primary and
any run-off elections. 37

B. The district court wrongly granted a permanent injunction
absent final judgment. 41

C. The district court wrongly granted preliminary injunctive
relief on claims not plead. 42

Conclusion 43

Certificate of Service..... 44

Certificate of Compliance 44

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases:

In re Abbott,

956 F.3d 696 (5th Cir. 2020), *cert. granted, judgment vacated on other grounds sub nom., Planned Parenthood Center for Choice v. Abbott*, 141 S. Ct. 1261 (2021)..... 14, 17

Anderson v. Valdez,

845 F.3d 580 (5th Cir. 2016) 11, 22, 26, 30

Atchafalaya Basinkeeper v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs,

894 F.3d 692 (5th Cir. 2018)13

Buckley v. Am. Const. L. Found., Inc.,

525 U.S. 182 (1999)32, 34

Canal Auth. of State of Fla. v. Callaway,

489 F.2d 567 (5th Cir. 1974)13

Ceballos v. Garcetti,

361 F.3d 1168 (9th Cir. 2004) 27

Chiras v. Miller,

432 F.3d 606 (5th Cir. 2005)..... 21

City of Austin v. Paxton,

943 F.3d 993 (5th Cir. 2019) *passim*

City of El Cenizo v. Texas,

890 F.3d 164 (5th Cir. 2018) *passim*

Dallas Cowboys Cheerleaders, Inc. v. Scoreboard Posters, Inc.,

600 F.2d 1184 (5th Cir. 1979)..... 34

Daves v. Dallas County,

984 F.3d 381 (5th Cir. 2020), *vacated en banc*, 988 F.3d 834 (5th Cir. 2021) 18

In re Dean,

18 F.4th 842 (5th Cir. 2021).....13

Democratic Nat’l Comm. v. Wis. State Leg.,

141 S. Ct. 28 (2020)33, 37, 38, 39

E.T. v. Paxton,

19 F.4th 760 (5th Cir. 2021)12, 31, 35

Garcetti v. Ceballos,
 547 U.S. 410 (2006) *passim*

Idaho v. Coeur d’Alene Tribe of Idaho,
 521 U.S. 261 (1997) 16

Johanns v. Livestock Mktg. Ass’n,
 544 U.S. 550 (2005) 30

In re Kendall,
 712 F.3d 814 (3d Cir. 2013) 27, 28, 29, 30

La Unión Del Pueblo Entero v. Abbott,
 No. 5:21-cv-00844 (W.D. Tex. Dec. 1, 2021), ECF No. 138 6

La Unión Del Pueblo Entero v. Abbott,
 No. 5:21-cv-00844-XR (W.D. Tex. Sept. 3, 2021), ECF No. 1 6

Lane v. Franks,
 573 U.S. 228 (2014) 23

Libertarian Party of Tex. v. Fainter,
 741 F.2d 728 (5th Cir. 1984) (per curiam) 13

MacBride v. Askew,
 541 F.2d 465 (5th Cir. 1976) 12, 32, 34

Maryland v. King,
 567 U.S. 1301 (2012) 31, 36

Mazurek v. Armstrong,
 520 U.S. 968 (1997) (per curiam) 13

Merrill v. Milligan,
 142 S.Ct. 879, 879 (2022) 37, 38, 40

Morris v. Livingston,
 739 F.3d 740 (5th Cir. 2014) 18

Munro v. Socialist Workers Party,
 479 U.S. 189 (1986) 33

Nat’l Endowment for Arts v. Finley,
 524 U.S. 569 (1998) 21

Nichols v. Alcatel USA, Inc.,
 532 F.3d 364 (5th Cir. 2008) 13

Ex parte Perry,
 483 S.W.3d 884 (Tex. Crim. App. 2016) 27, 28

Planned Parenthood of Greater Tex. Surgical Health Servs. v. Abbott,
 734 F.3d 406 (5th Cir. 2013) 36

Pleasant Grove City v. Summum,
 555 U.S. 460 (2009) 1, 11, 21, 27

Purcell v. Gonzalez,
 549 U.S. 1 (2006) (per curiam) *passim*

Quinn v. Roach,
 326 F. App'x 280 (5th Cir. 2009) 18

Republican Nat'l Comm. v. Democratic Nat'l Comm.,
 140 S. Ct. 1205 (2020) (per curiam)..... 33, 38, 41

Richardson v. Tex. Sec'y of State,
 978 F.3d 220 (5th Cir. 2020)..... 12, 32, 36

Roark & Hardee LP v. City of Austin,
 522 F.3d 533 (5th Cir. 2008)19

Smiley v. Holm,
 285 U.S. 355 (1932)1, 34

State v. Stephens,
 No. PD-1032-20, 2021 WL 5917198 (Tex. Crim. App. Dec. 15,
 2021)17

Storer v. Brown,
 415 U.S. 724 (1974) 32

Tex. All. for Retired Ams. v. Hughs,
 976 F.3d 564 (5th Cir. 2020) 36

Tex. Democratic Party v. Abbott,
 961 F.3d 389 (5th Cir. 2020) 36

Tex. Democratic Party v. Abbott,
 978 F.3d 168 (5th Cir. 2020) *passim*

Tex. Democratic Party v. Hughs,
 997 F.3d 288 (5th Cir. 2021) 26

Texans for Free Enter. v. Tex. Ethics Comm'n,
 732 F.3d 535 (5th Cir. 2013) 35

Timmons v. Twin Cities Area New Party,
 520 U.S. 351 (1997) 1, 12, 32, 34

Tyra v. City of Houston,
 822 S.W.2d 626 (Tex. 1991)..... 25

U.S. Term Limits, Inc. v. Thornton,
 514 U.S. 779 (1995)1, 34

United States v. Nat’l Treasury Emps. Union,
 513 U.S. 454 (1995) 27

Va. Off. for Prot. & Advocacy v. Stewart,
 563 U.S. 247 (2011) 14

Veasey v. Abbott,
 830 F.3d 216 (5th Cir. 2016) (en banc) 1, 32

Veasey v. Abbott,
 870 F.3d 387 (5th Cir. 2017) 31, 36

Walker v. Tex. Div., Sons of Confederate Veterans, Inc.,
 576 U.S. 200 (2015) 11, 21, 24

Walters v. Nat’l Ass’n of Radiation Survivors,
 468 U.S. 1323 (1984) 31, 36

Williams v. Dall. Indep. Sch. Dist.,
 480 F.3d 689 (5th Cir. 2007) (per curiam) 22, 26, 30

Williams v. Mayor & City Council of Baltimore,
 289 U.S. 36 (1933) 25

Williams-Yulee v. The Fla. Bar,
 575 U.S. 433 (2015) 28

Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
 555 U.S. 7 (2008) 13

Ex parte Young,
 209 U.S. 123 (1908) *passim*

Ysursa v. Pocatello Educ. Ass’n,
 555 U.S. 353 (2009) 25

Constitutional Provisions and Statutes:

Election Integrity Protection Act of 2021, 87th Leg., 2d C.S. (2021) 1, 5

28 U.S.C.:

 § 1292(a)(1) 3

 § 1331 3

 § 1343 3

Tex. Elec. Code:

 § 2.021 41

 §§ 31.043-045 26

 § 31.129 *passim*

 § 31.129(b) 15

§ 31.129(b)-(c)..... 7
§ 31.129(c)..... 30
§ 41.007(a) 6, 7
§ 41.007(b)..... 37, 41
§ 84.001(e)..... 41
§ 84.007 6, 7
§ 85.005(c)..... 5
§ 85.006(e)..... 5
§ 250.00717
§ 270.016(a)-(a)(1) 24
§ 270.016(e) 24
§ 273.001(a)-(d)17
§ 276.016.....1, 26
§ 276.016(a) *passim*
§ 276.016(a)(1) *passim*
§ 276.016(b) 30
§ 276.016(e)(1)..... 5
§ 276.016(e)(2) 5, 28
